A copy of the Order and map annexed to it is on deposit and may be inspected free of charge at the office of The Director of Administration and Legal Services, Clwyd County Council, Shire Hall, Mold (Room 1324) on any weekday except Saturday between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to The Director of Administration and Legal Services, Clwyd County Council, Shire Hall, Mold not later than Monday, 8th May 1978, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Clwyd County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, itself confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to The Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and

Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to Secretary of State with the Order.

If you wish to be notified if the Order is confirmed and to have a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to Director of Administration and Legal Services, Clwyd County Council, Shire Hall, Mold giving your name and the address to which these documents may be sent and the address to which these documents may be sent.

Dated 22nd March 1978.

E. R. Ll Davies, Director of Administration and Legal Services.

Clwyd County Council, Shire Hall, Mold.

(534)

## DUDLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH

Town and Country Planning Act 1971—Section 210 The Borough of Dudley (Oakeywell Street and Dudley Row)
Public Path Extinguishment Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 3rd April 1978, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Borough Council of Dudley as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification,

will be to extinguish that part of the public right of way between Oakeywell Street and Dudley Row running from Oakeywell Street to a point 34 metres approximately

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it may be inspected during normal working hours at the Council

House, Dudley.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned at the Council House, Dudley, not later than 8th May 1978, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn, the Borough Council of Dudley may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent with the Order.

M. Berridge, Director of Legal and Administrative Services.

The Council House,

Dudley, West Midlands, DY1 1HF.

7th April 1978.

(729)

## ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1971—Section 210 NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDERS The Essex County Council (Footpath 35, Roxwell) Public Path Diverion Order 1977

The Essex County Council (Footpath 7, Chignall)
Public Path Diverion Order 1977

Notice is hereby given that on 21st March 1978 the Essex County Council confirmed the above-named Orders.

The effect of the Order as confirmed relating to footpath 35, Roxwell, is to divert the public right of way commencing at point A, about 430 feet north of Boyton Hall, running in a north-easterly and an easterly direction for about 2,140 feet to point B, to a line commencing at the said point A running in an easterly direction for about

570 feet to point C, at footpath 36, and from point D, on footpath 36, some 710 feet east of the said point C, continuing in a northerly, north-easterly and a north-westerly direction for about 1,340 feet to the said point B. The effect of the Order as confirmed relating to footpath

7, Chignall, is to divert the public right of way commencing at point A, about 370 feet north-west of Chignall Hall running in a north-westerly direction for about 875 feet to point B, to a line commencing at the said point A running in a westerly direction for about 60 feet to point C, thence in a north-westerly and westerly direction following the bank of the River Can for about 890 feet to point D, thence in a northrly direction for about 260 feet to the said point B.

Copies of the confirmed Orders and maps contained in them have been deposited at County Hall, Chelmsford and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive within

the period for objections mentioned below.

These Orders became operative on the date of confirma-tion and the diversions shall take effect when the replacement highways are provided to the satisfaction of the County Council, but if any person aggrieved by the Orders desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Orders, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within 6 weeks from the date of this notice make application for the purpose to the High Court.

R. W. Adcock, Chief Executive and Clerk.

County Hall, Chelmsford, Essex. 6th April 1978.

(536)

## FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1971—Section 210 Fenland District Council (Footpath No. 29 Low Road, Whittlesey) Public Path Diversion Order (Number 2)

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on 3rd April 1978 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by

the Fenland District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert a part of public footpath No. 29 between a point at Grid Reference TL 25599774 and a point at Grid Reference TL 23899792 from its present course along Low Road, Whittlesey to a new course to the north.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Fenland Hall, County Road, March and the Council Offices, Queen Street, Whittlesey between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the District Secretary, Fenland District Council, Fenland Hall, County Road, March not later than 5th May 1978 and should state the

grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Fenland District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

E. S. Thompson, District Secretary (768)

7th April 1978.

## SOUTH GLAMORGAN COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971 as amended by the

Town and Country Planning (Amendment) Act 1972 STRUCTURE PLAN FOR SOUTH GLAMORGAN

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State for Wales has completed his preliminary examination of the abovenamed Structure Plan.